
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 

3TN on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12th February 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. EAST COAST MAINLINE - LEVEL CROSSING CLOSURES 

FEASIBILITY STUDY  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 

 To receive a progress report on the proposed closure of all crossing 
points on the East Coast Main Line throughout Huntingdonshire. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

4. A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
(Pages 25 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Development setting out 
progress on the delivery of the A14 project. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

5. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 

SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 

HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
procurement of a new software system for the Home-Link scheme 
and Housing Advice and Options Service. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

6. ONE LEISURE UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Leisure and Health updating 
Cabinet on the performance of One Leisure to date and of the 
strategic direction One Leisure is taking. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

J Wisely 
388049 



 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

8. PATHFINDER HOUSE: BEST USE O
[...]
mocratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388169/e-mail 
Melanie.Sage@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1a, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 12 February 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S Cawley. 

64. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

66. 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No.14/63 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
[...]

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that; 
 

i) the Council notes the work undertaken to date and based on the proposed 
improvement of the rail network that the scheme would deliver including 
the removal of all crossing points while providing alternative access for 
vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist and equestrian traffic, that; 
 

ii) the Council supports the proposed scheme as shown in Appendix B, 
including the Appendix C revision, leading to the submission of a 
Transport & Works Act application 

 

Agenda Item 3

5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

6



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members regarding the planned closure 
 of all level crossings on the East Coast Main Line (ECML) within 
 Huntingdonshire. 
 
1.2 The purpose of the current work being undertaken by Network Rail (NR) is 
 part of an ongoing commitment to deliver a safer, more efficient and 
 reliable railway. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of this study, NR are trying to find solutions that benefit the railway, 
 highway connectivity and local communities, whilst also managing the 
 environmental impacts of the proposal and responding to all user needs. 
 
2.2 The benefit of closing level crossings on the ECML are as follows; 
 

• Improved railway performance for passengers 

• Improved reliability of journey times for highway users 

• Reducing risk of accidents 

• Opportunities for NR cost savings allowing additional investment in the 
railway 

• Provides an opportunity for NR to work with all affected local authorities 
to deliver an improved highway network and community benefits 

 
2.3 In December 2013, the NR Investment Panel approved the work now being 
 undertaken. The proposal looks to close 73 level crossings on the ECML 
 between London Kings Cross and Doncaster and to identify options at each 
 location to address any local effec
[...]
er that be vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist or equestrian.    
 
5.2 In terms of those proposals at Yaxley, Holme and Connington, these have 
 potential impact on the environment at Great Fen and NR and their 
 consultants have also been in consultation with the Great fen Steering 
 Committee in order to discuss the proposals and to outline mitigation works 
 that would be necessary as part of any T&WA application.   
 
5.3 At Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 10th March, 
 a draft revised plan for the proposed Offords layout was tabled. This has 
 arisen as a result of local representations from the Parish Council and 
 residents and involves re-siting the proposed roundabout to the north of the 
 village further away from the residential properties on that side of the 
 settlement.    
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 Subject to any approval of funding for the whole scheme between London 
 Kings Cross and Doncaster, the remaining timetable is as follows; 
 

• Finalise Scheme options for the Environmental Impact Assessment- 
  February 2015  

• Confirmation of additional funding – April 2015 

• Draft/submit T&WA documentation – Summer/Autumn 2015 

• Works implemented (subject to planning permission arising from T&WA 
  consent) – 2017 to 2020 

• Works completed - 2020 
 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
7.1 In terms of the project removing infrastructure barriers, supporting growth in 
 rural areas, promoting cohesive communities and providing accessible 
 opportunities to leisure and the countryside, the proposed scheme fully aligns 
 with the key priorities of the  Corporate Plan, namely; 
 

• A strong local economy 

• Thriving communities 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 As outlined above, the scheme promoters have undertaken appropriate public 
 consultation to date, including with key stakeholders and if approved, will be 
 required to undertake further consultation as part of any T&WA application. 


[...]
GDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme

Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) -
10th March 2015
Cabinet - 19th March 2015

Executive Portfolio: Planning & Housing Strategy

Report by: Head of Development

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Executive Summary:

To provide a progress report on the delivery of the A14 project, following the 
submission of the Development Consent Order (DCO) application to the Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS) on 31st December 2014.

The application was accepted by PINS for examination on 27th January 2015. The 
application seeks consent to construct the scheme, including powers to compulsorily 
acquire interests in and rights over land and to use land temporarily for the purposes 
of delivering the project.

The Council is a Tier 1 stakeholder under the terms of the project and continues to 
support the delivery of the scheme and remain a committed partner to its delivery. 
This includes continued negotiations on overall key aspects of the scheme prior to a 
Statement of Common Ground being entered into with the Highways Agency and the 
submission of a Joint Local Impact Report (LIR) to PINS. The LIR will be a joint 
submission by this Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge City Council 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council.

Recommendation(s):

Members are recommended to note;

i) That the Council continues to engage with the Development Consent Order 
process relating to the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme 
and to seek to reach agreement on the remaining outstanding matters as 
highlighted at Appendix C.

ii) To note the Relevant Representation at Appendix B, that was endorsed by 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel and signed-off by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning & Housing Strategy and the Corporate Director (Delivery) for 
submission to PINS by the stated deadline of 12th March 2015.

Agenda Item 4

25



This page is intentiona
[...]
 is recommended that the Council continues to engage with the Development 
Consent Order process relating to the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon 
Improvement scheme and to seek to reach agreement on the remaining 
outstanding matters as highlighted at Appendix C.

13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix A – Statutory Timetable
Appendix B – Relevant representation
Appendix C – Key Topic Areas
Appendix D – Overall Project Timetable

BACKGROUND PAPERS

A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme – Development Consent Order
http://www.highways.gov.uk/roads/road-projects/a14-cambridge-to-huntingdon-
improvement-scheme/

A14 Funding Agreement – 30th October 2014

Adequacy of Consultation response – 12th January 2015

CONTACT OFFICER

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader
(01480) 388387
stuart.bell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

29



APPENDIX A

STATUTORY TIMETABLE

• Application              31st December 2014 

• Acceptance              27th January 2015 

• Relevant Representations by 12th March 2015

• Pre-examination    February-April 2015

• Preliminary Meeting Mid-May 2015 

• Full Representations Expected Mid June 2015*

• Examination            May-November 2015 

• PINS Recommendation      December-February 2016 

• Secretary of State Decision         March-June 2016 

• Commencement on site By end of 2016 **

* To be decided at preliminary meeting

** Subject to final decision

30



APPENDIX B

A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon – Relevant Representation by Huntingdonshire 
District Council

The above project is one of national and local importance that this Council has 
resolved to support and we remain a committed partner in the development and 
delivery of the scheme, including as a funding partner for which formal agreement has 
been entered into with the Secretary of State for Transport. 

This Council is a statutory consultee under the terms of S.56 of the Planning Act 2008.

The Council considers that the project remains vital to the delivery of the growth 
agenda acr
[...]
ent, Landscape and Visual Impact

Impact of new lighting

Borrow Pits

Impacts of removal of existing vegetation and recovery periods

34



APPENDIX D

OVERALL PROJECT TIMETABLE

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Request For Delegated Authority To Procure A New 

Software System For The Home-Link Scheme and Housing 
Advice & Options Service 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 19 March 2015 

 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Barry Chapman 
 
Report by: Head Of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The sub-regional Home-Link scheme provides the core IT system for the Council’s 
Housing Needs team, covering housing options and homelessness as well as the 
means for maintaining the Housing Register and a lettings system for the allocation 
of social housing.  The scheme covers the four district authorities in Cambridgeshire 
plus Cambridge City Council as well as two authorities in West Suffolk.  

 
The Home-Link scheme and associated IT system has been in operation since 2008, 
working with Locata Housing Services (LHS) who were the successful provider in the 
original tender process. 

 
The contract with LHS has been extended to the full extent allowed by the original 
contract and a retendering process has begun so that a new contract will be in place 
by April 2016 at the latest.  The Home-Link partnership has started an open tender 
process, involving all partners but led by the scheme manager based at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.  All partners will play a part in the procurement 
process through the governance structures provided by the Home-Link Management 
Board.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Head Of Customer Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Customer Services, be authorised to accept the successful 
tender and sign the contract with the software provider.   

2. If a new supplier is the successful bidder additional capital implementation 
costs in the region of £30k are likely to be incurred.  If this is the case options 
will be explored to fund this necessary expenditure.  

 

Agenda Item 5

37



 

1. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT? 
 
1.1 The Housing Needs team’s core IT system performs several key functions that 

support the service in meeting its objectives which in turn contribute to 
meeting corporate priorities.  These include: 

• Holding information relating to applications to the housing register; 

• Providing a number of on-line transactions and services for customers;   

• Allowing for the advertising and allocation of social rented housing within 
the district; 

• Providing an exchange register for existing social tenants to allow them to 
find other tenants to swap tenancies with; 

• Providing a case management system for housing advice and 
homelessness prevention cases as well as statutory homelessness 
applications; 

• Providing a reporting system in order to complete government statistical 
returns, performance management information and Freedom of 
Information requests.  

 
1.2 The team’s current IT system was previously procured as part of the launch of 

a sub-regional choice based lettings scheme in 2008, branded the Home-Link 
scheme. This joint procurement exercise delivered significant savings to the 
partners compared to individually procuring IT systems and launching their 
own choice based lettings schemes.  As the original contract is now due for 
renewal the partnership has begun a joint tendering exercise to test the 
market and ensure that best value is achieved in the letting of the new 
contract.   

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Housing Needs team requires an IT system to be able to perform the 

functions as outlined in 1.1 above.  The report is necessary to give 
authorisation to the Head of Customer Services, in consultation
[...]
ommercial performance, with the 
result that operating expenses and capital investment have never been 
seriously matched to income targets This situation has now changed with the 
arrival of new management and a portfolio holder who has demanded a more 
commercial approach be applied to the service. The emerging strategic 
financial direction is as follows: 

• A breakeven position before capital costs must be achieved by the 
end of 2014/15 

• A breakeven position after capital costs and attributable central costs 
must be achieved in 2015/16 

• A net return (EBIT) of 5% must be achieved in 2016/17 

• A net return (EBIT) of 10% must be achieved in 2017/18 

• All five leisure sites, the SI Outdoor Centre and the Burgess Hall will 
continue to operate into the future, 

•  a modest operating loss may be tolerated at Ramsey and Sawtry in 
the interests of retaining the local service 

.   This reports aims to explain how One Leisure is being restructured and with 
the help of a new management regime to help achieve realistic growth 
objectives with a reduced cost base without significant reduction to service 
levels.  

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
There are no recommendations arising from this report 

Agenda Item 6

41



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

42



 

 
  
1. ANALYSIS 
 
1.1 Financial Performance 

 
The 2014/15 budget included unrealistic targets for OLSI to help mitigate the re-
development costs and across the OL Group the pay review unexpectedly 
added over £200k to the annual payroll, with the result that a budget deficit will 
once again be realised in 2014/5, although at a reduced net cost per head. This 
was -£0.22 in 2011/12 and is expected to out-turn at -£0.07 in 2014/5. 
 
A management forecast made mid-year predicted reduced revenues of £6.8m 
(Budget £7.6m) with expenses of £6.9m (Budget £7.5m) with a reducing cost 
base and a converging breakeven point. Over the last 12 months One
[...]
ugh the ZBB process and the 
purpose of this review is to create an effective and focussed management 
structure, designed to take the One Leisure business forward.   
It will also contribute to the £81K savings identified within the 2015/6 budget 
 
 

1.3 New Impressions Membership Package 
 

For the last 13 years the ‘Advantage’ membership package has provided 
exceptional value for money.  Monthly or annual direct debit members receive 
the unlimited use of the gyms, all fitness classes, swimming (for member and 
siblings U16), and free crèche and racket sports. 
 
However, the high monthly fee level has acted as a deterrent to customers who 
wish to use only limited services and sites. 
 
Moreover, the monolithic pricing system makes it more difficult to compete with 
lower cost competitive offering in the locality; such as the soon to open Sports 
Direct site in Huntingdon. 
 
The decision to ‘unbundle’ the subscription package will allow the creation of a 
new set of membership options to be introduced in April. The new packages 
have been created so that new members are only paying for what they use at a 
fairer and more competitive price. They will be offered in four new packages.   
 

o Premier gym, swim and classes at all five One Leisure sites 
o Solo   gym at one chosen site only, with a price differential for the   
                        smaller sites at OLR and OLS 
o Aqua  swim at all five One Leisure sites 
o Business can choose Premier, Solo or Aqua for 10% discount 

 
Additional features of the new system are designed to  

46



 

• Reduce the number of membership options so it is easier to compare, such 

that members can make informed choices. 

• Make the smaller sites in Ramsey and Sawtry more competitive with 

different pricing (latent demand research has identified increase demand 

based on price). 

• Stop giving away the opportunity to generate additional income from other 

services at One Leisure. 

• Ability to create highly co
[...]
6 
months August 14 to January 15, 35,500 individual members visited one of 
the One Leisure sites.  Monthly membership satisfaction surveys are 
taking place.  These have identified customer improvements which have 
been and continue to be implemented.  The introduction of the new 
membership package will ensure customers have the opportunity to only 
pay for what they are using, and providing cost benefits for regular users of 
the facilities. 

 
4.         CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 It is recognised that the 2015/6 budget will be challenging, and will turn a 

financial deficit into a surplus of £344K. However, if this outcome is achieved, 
the One Leisure improvement programme will be well on it’s way to attaining 
the financial objectives mentioned earlier. 
The investment in management and staff training and the continuing quest for 
exemplary service levels will be supported by an investment programme 
designed to maintain or improve the quality of the sites and equipment such 
that an outstanding user experience is provided. 
This service will be delivered by highly motivated local management who, with 
their staff, have been empowered to innovate and adapt their offering to meet 
local conditions and to combat competition, thus eliminating the highly 
centralised systems of the past. 
  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Jayne Wisely – Head of Leisure and Health 
Tel No. 388049 

48



Agenda Item 8

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 EAST COAST MAINLINE - LEVEL CROSSING CLOSURES FEASIBILITY STUDY
	ECML Crossing Closures 150319 Appendix A
	ECML Crossing Closures 150319 Appendix B
	ECML Crossing Closures 150319 Appendix C

	4 A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME
	5 REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE
	6 ONE LEISURE UPDATE REPORT
	8 PATHFINDER HOUSE: BEST USE OF SPACE AND EXTERNAL LETTINGS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe and 
T D Sanderson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D M Tysoe. 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Harrison   
 

71. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2015 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

72. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 During Minute No. 76 – One Leisure Update Report – Councillor 

Sanderson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest by virtue of 
his membership of Huntingdon Town Council who owns the land 
where One Leisure Huntingdon is sited. 
 

73. EAST COAST MAINLINE - LEVEL CROSSING CLOSURES 
FEASIBILITY STUDY   

 
 The Cabinet received a progress report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) regarding the proposed closure of all crossing 
points on the East Coast Main Line throughout Huntingdonshire.  A 
total closure of 73 level crossings between London Kings Cross and 
Doncaster were proposed. 
 
The purpose of the work being undertaken by Network Rail is part of 
an ongoing commitment to deliver a safer, more efficient and reliable 
railway. 
 
As a result of local representations a draft revised plan for the Offords 
was proposed and tabled at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) meeting held on 10th March 2015, which 
involved re-siting the roundabout to the north of the village further 
away from residential properties.  
 
In order to progress the project Network Rail will be required to submit 
a Transport and Works Act Order in the future. 
 
There was agreement amongst the Cabinet that Network Rail had 
endeavoured to undertake public consultation to establish local needs 



 

 

and that the proposed improvements would benefit both passengers 
and motorists.  Cllr Howe noted that he had attended at least three 
Parish Council Meetings where Network Rail had been in attendance. 
 
The concerns expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) regarding the closure of level crossings 
could lead to increased road traffic were highlighted and it was noted 
that these concerns had been dispelled at the Panel meeting.  
 
The Cabinet expressed full support for the investment in 
infrastructure.  However, it was noted that there remained an 
investment deficit in infrastructure, particularly to the rail network in 
this part of the country, which the Cabinet requested be included in 
the resolution.  It was further noted that widening of the Hatfield 
Viaduct was an essential improvement to the rail network and the 
Cabinet urged East Coast Main Line to swiftly resolve the issue.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
Notes the work undertaken to date and the proposed 
improvements the scheme would deliver to the rail network 
including the removal of all crossing points whilst providing 
alternative access for vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist and equestrian 
traffic. 
 
Welcomes the investment in infrastructure.  However, notes that 
investment is lacking in terms of rail infrastructure in this part of 
the country. 
 
Supports the proposed scheme as detailed in Appendix B of the 
officer’s report, including the revision detailed in Appendix C of the 
officer’s report, leading to the submission of a Transport and 
Works Act application. 

 

74. A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME   
 
 Prior to the consideration of the report, the Chairman referred 

Members to a typographical error on the front page of the report, 
which listed the report as not being a key decision.  The Chairman 
noted the item was a key decision.  
 
The Cabinet received a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding progress on the development and delivery of 
the A14 project, following the submission of the Development 
Consent Order (DCO) application to the Planning Inspectorate 
(PINS).  The application had been accepted by PINS which indicated 
the start of the formal examination process. 
 
The Council is a Tier 1 stakeholder and the deadline for Council’s 
Relevant Representation to be submitted to the PINS was 12th 
March, prior to the meeting of the Cabinet, and was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) for 
comment and signed-off by the Executive Councillor.  
 



 

 

Regarding noise impact, statistics indicated that as a result of the 
project 2800 dwellings would benefit and 330 dwellings would be 
affected.  The Executive Councillor confirmed that this was correct 
and that it was important that appropriate mitigation measures be put 
in place for those dwellings that will be most affected by noise.  
 
It was noted that both Huntingdonshire District Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council have made a significant financial 
commitment to the scheme and disappointment was expressed that 
Cambridge City Council, who will benefit greatly from the scheme, 
had yet to make a financial commitment. 
 
In considering the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) new bridges will be designed to 
accommodate future development and the provision of adequate 
signage is an ongoing matter.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cabinet agreed: 
 
That the Council continues to engage in the Development 
Consent Order process relating to the A14 Cambridge to 
Huntingdon Improvement Scheme, and seeks to reach an 
agreement on the remaining outstanding matters as 
highlighted at Appendix C of the officer’s report. 
 
The Relevant Representation attached as Appendix B of the 
officer’s report, as endorsed by Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel and signed-off by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Housing Strategy and 
the Corporate Director (Delivery) for submission to Planning 
Inspectorate by the stated deadline of 12th March 2015. 

 

75. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 
SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 
HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE   

 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) regarding the procurement of a new 
software system for the Home-Link Scheme. 
 
It was explained that the current Housing Need Team’s IT system 
was due for renewal and the Home-Link Partnership has begun a joint 
tendering exercise with the four district authorities in Cambridgeshire 
plus Cambridge City Council as well as two authorities in West 
Suffolk.  
 
The current contract has previously been extended and the 
Partnership now wished to test the market to explore other potential 
options.  If following the procurement exercise a new supplier was the 
preferred bidder additional costs were expected to be incurred.  There 
would be no additional costs if there was no change to the supplier. 
   
In response to questions the Executive Member explained that the 
software system was a web-based system and an annual licence fee 



 

 

was payable.  The new contract will be for a 7 year period and there 
will not be a break in service between the expiry of the existing 
contract, which was due to end in April 2016, and commencement of 
the new contract.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet authorise the Head of Customer Services, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, to accept the successful tender and sign the 
contract with the software provider.   

 
If a new supplier is the successful bidder additional capital 
implementation costs in the region of £30,000 are likely to be 
incurred, in which case options will be explored to fund this 
necessary expenditure. 

 
At the conclusion of the above item, at 7.41pm, Cllr Cawley entered 

the meeting. 
 

76. ONE LEISURE UPDATE REPORT   
 
 By way of a report from the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 

which is appended to the Minute Book) Cabinet received an update 
on the performance of One Leisure which informed of the strategic 
direction One Leisure is taking in order to address the financial deficit.  
The report explained how One Leisure is being restructured and how 
it intended to achieve realistic growth objectives with a reduced cost 
base without significant reduction to service levels.   
 

Councillor Harrison entered the room at this point of the meeting, at 
7.50pm. 

 
A net deficit of up to £125k is estimated for this financial year and 
Cabinet acknowledged that the operating loss is an improvement of 
£250-£300k over the previous financial year. 
 
To assist in meeting the budget deficit the Cabinet were informed that 
Managers at the One Leisure sites have been informally notified of an 
impending management restructure and the formal consultation 
process would commence late March/early April.  The review is 
required to create an effective and focussed management structure, 
designed to take the One Leisure business forward and will also 
contribute to the £81k savings identified within the 2015/16 budget. 
 
Cabinet were advised that as of 1st April 2015 the ‘Advantage’ 
membership would cease, which had been in existence for 13 years.  
Instead four different membership packages had been created so that 
new members only paid for what they used at a fairer and more 
competitive price.  
 
A question was asked regarding the expansion of One Leisure 
Huntingdon.  The Head of Leisure and Health explained that, subject 
to a full business case, the fitness studio was to be expanded into the 
fun zone room.  This was as a result of customer feedback that 
memberships were not being re-newed as the fitness studio was too 



 

 

busy. 
 

During discussions Councillor Sanderson declared a non-statutory 
disclosable interest by virtue of his membership of Huntingdon Town 
Council who owns the land where One Leisure Huntingdon is sited. 

 
In response to a question the Head of Leisure and Health explained 
that 9½ months was currently the average length that a person 
continued membership with One Leisure, which was satisfactory as it 
was above the national average.  However, with the introduction of 
the new membership packages it was expected that this would 
increase. 
 
In considering future improvements it was requested that customer 
input be sought in addition to relying on statistics.  
 
The Cabinet recognised that the 2015/16 budget will be challenging 
and there were risks attached to achieving the financial objectives.  
However, there were already signs of positive improvement and 
growth in the district which would assist in achieving the targets. 

 
The Cabinet expressed appreciation to officers and Members for the 
improvements that had already been made. 
 
The report was not accompanied by a recommendation, which the 
Cabinet amended.  The Cabinet noted the update report and its 
contents and requested that a further report be presented in six 
months.  The Cabinet also requested that the report be presented to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update report and its contents be noted. 
 

That a further report be presented to the Cabinet in six 
months. 

 

77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
  RESOLVED: 

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

78. PATHFINDER HOUSE: BEST USE OF SPACE AND EXTERNAL 
LETTINGS   

 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a confidential report (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) requesting approval for 
delegated authority in regard to letting office space within Pathfinder 
House and approval regarding  the use of space and external lettings 
at Pathfinder House. 
 
Delegated authority existed for the Managing Director in consultation 



 

 

with the relevant Portfolio Holder to approve commercial leases and 
the same delegation was sought in respect of long-term lettings of 
office space within Pathfinder House (Operational Estate). 
 
Prior to the exercise of any delegated authority on such matters, the 
Cabinet expected the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) to be consulted.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) noted that the Panel supported the proposal and looked 
forward to receiving the framework that would apply to any delegated 
decision relating to letting office space within Pathfinder House.  
Provided the framework was applied Cllr Harrison did not expect the 
Panel to have any issue with such decisions. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet instructs the Managing Director in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Resources to proceed on the basis 
as contained within the confidential report and approves the 
recommendations as contained within the confidential report 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


